immediately preceding period (1 January 2013) for the difference between the previous carrying
value of the equity investments and the fair value of the equity investments.

The cumulative amount of fair value adjustments previously recognised in other comprehensive
income was transferred to retained earnings at the beginning of the immediately preceding period (1
January 2013).

The below tables present, in respect of the period immediately preceding the date of initial
application, the resulting changes for each financial statement line affected.

Statement of financial position

31 December 2013 Adjustments 31 December 2013

As previously reported
(in separate financial

statements)

As restated

Assets
Cash and current accounts 5,552,477   -   5,552,477
Deposits with banks 232,110,013   -   232,110,013
Treasury bills 129,887,375   -   129,887,375
Government bonds 83,748,146   -   83,748,146
Equity investments 14,308,030,083   170,457,339   14,478,487,422
Deferred tax assets 342,189   -   342,189
Other assets 3,624,221   -   3,624,221
Total assets 14,763,294,504   170,457,339   14,933,751,843

Liabilities
Other liabilities 42,268,236   -   42,268,236
Total liabilities 42,268,236   -   42,268,236

Equity
Share capital 13,778,392,208   -   13,778,392,208

Fair value reserve on available-
for-sale financial assets

7,174,887,404   (7,174,887,404)   -

Other reserves 312,558,751   -   312,558,751
Treasury shares (1,095,093,250)   -   (1,095,093,250)
Retained earnings (5,449,718,845)   7,345,344,743   1,895,625,898
Total equity 14,721,026,268   170,457,339   14,891,483,607
Total liabilities and equity 14,763,294,504   170,457,339   14,933,751,843

FONDUL PROPRIETATEA S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
(all amounts are in RON unless otherwise stated)

Fondul Proprietatea S.A | Semi-Annual Report for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2014 68

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income

6 months ended
30 June 2013  Adjustments

 6 months ended
30 June 2013

As previously reported As restated
(in separate financial statements)

Gross dividend income 608,717,630   -   608,717,630
Net gain from equity instruments at fair value
through profit or loss

-   60,245,988   60,245,988

Interest income 20,735,383   -   20,735,383

Reversal of impairment losses on receivables
in respect of equity contributions

357,420   -   357,420

Gain on disposal of equity investments 131,864,230   (131,864,230)   -
Impairment losses on other assets (188,453)   -   (188,453)
Net foreign exchange losses (1,240)   -   (1,240)
Other operating income 381,092   -   381,092
Net operating income 761,866,062   (71,618,242)   690,247,820

Personnel expenses (404,875)   -   (404,875)
Other operating expenses (39,294,636)   -   (39,294,636)
Operating expenses (39,699,511)   -   (39,699,511)

Profit before income tax 722,166,551   (71,618,242)   650,548,309

Income tax expense (47,268,283)   36,464,726   (10,803,557)

Profit for the period 674,898,268   (35,153,516)   639,744,752

Other comprehensive income

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale
equity investments (236,631,711)   236,631,711   -

Deferred tax on other comprehensive income 37,861,074   (37,861,074)   -
Decrease in fair value reserve following the
disposal of available-for-sale equity
investments

(131,280,494)
131,280,494

-

Total other comprehensive income (330,051,131)   330,051,131   -

Total comprehensive income for the period 344,847,137   294,897,615   639,744,752

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.0490   0.0464

The nature and the effect of the changes are explained in this note.

FONDUL PROPRIETATEA S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
(all amounts are in RON unless otherwise stated)

Fondul Proprietatea S.A | Semi-Annual Report for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2014 69

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 (a)   Subsidiaries and associates

The Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 (Investment Entities) introduced an exception to the